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ABSTRACT

Objectives: As part of a wider study describing the impact of a breast cancer diagnosis on lifestyle behaviours, this paper
describes the impact of a breast cancer diagnosis on alcohol consumption and factors influencing consumption.

Methods: Cross-sectional online survey of 140 people (138 women) and interviews with 21 women diagnosed with breast
cancer in the last 10 years.

Results: Of the 100 survey participants who drank alcohol 25% were drinking at increasing or higher risk levels and 17%
strongly wanted to change their drinking behaviour. The habitual aspects of alcohol consumption were the strongest predictor
of current alcohol consumption behaviours. Social norms and perceptions about conflicting information were substantial
barriers to change.

Conclusions: Breast cancer survivors need accurate information about the risks of alcohol consumption and guidelines in order
to make informed decisions about making changes to their behaviour. Interventions to support breast cancer survivors to reduce
alcohol consumption need to focus on the development of healthy habits and may benefit from a focus which includes partners
and friends.

1 | Introduction healthy lifestyles. One important focus is alcohol consumption.
Alcoholic drinks contain ethanol, a known carcinogen [4].

Breast cancer is the most prevalent cancer in the world and the
biggest cause of cancer death in women [1]. Advances in

detection and treatment mean that survival rates have

Alcohol consumption is an established risk factor for a diagnosis
of breast cancer [5], but evidence is still building regarding

increased, with the 5 and 10 year survival rates in the UK at 85%
and 75% respectively [2]. Thus, there are growing numbers of
breast cancer survivors, and for many treatment will signifi-
cantly impact their physical and mental health [3]. There is a
need to explore ways to support breast cancer survivors live

recurrence. A review of cohort studies suggested that >1 drink
daily was associated with increased recurrence in oestrogen-
receptor positive survivors [6]. Other evidence suggests that
>7 alcoholic drinks per week is associated with contralateral
breast cancer [7] and a further review showed recurrence, as
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well as secondary cancers, associated with alcohol consumption
[8]. Evidence is still inconclusive regarding the impact of post
diagnosis alcohol consumption on all cause and breast cancer
specific mortality [9]. Other risks of alcohol consumption are
the same as for people without breast cancer, including heart
disease, stroke, injuries and poor mental health [10].

Guidance for the UK general population is that there no ‘safe’
level of alcohol consumption, but to reduce risks, people should
consume no more than 14 units (1 unit = 10 mL) of alcohol per
week [11]. The World Cancer Research Fund recommends that
breast cancer survivors limit or avoid alcohol consumption [12].
Recent National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
(NICE) guidance recommends breast cancer survivors limit to
five units per week [13].

Little is known about alcohol consumption in breast cancer
survivors. One review suggested breast cancer survivors drank
at the same level as the general population [8]. A USA study
found that 29% of breast cancer survivors drank in excess of
general population guidelines [14]. Breast cancer survivors can
experience barriers to behaviour change, including fatigue and
stress [15]. Existing lifestyle interventions within breast cancer
screening programmes sometimes include alcohol as a very brief
component [16], but evidence is needed about specific barriers
and facilitators to alcohol behaviour change in breast cancer
Survivors.

We employed an overarching model of behaviour—the COM-B
model—to explore barriers and facilitators. The COM-B model
proposes that behaviour is the result of a dynamic combination
of an individual's capability, opportunity, and motivation [17].
Capability may be physical (skill, strength) or psychological
(knowledge, psychological stamina); opportunity may be phys-
ical (environment, resources) or social (norms, interpersonal
influences); motivation may be reflective (plans, conscious
intentions) or automatic (habits, impulses) [18]. Understanding
which COM-B components influence alcohol consumption can
aid in the development of targeted interventions for breast
cancer survivors [19].

1.1 | Aims
1. To describe alcohol consumption following a breast cancer
diagnosis.

2. To explore associations between capability, opportunity,
motivation and alcohol consumption.

3. To explore barriers and facilitators to reducing alcohol
consumption.

2 | Methods
2.1 | Design
The study employed a mixed methods concurrent design [20]
using an online survey and individual interviews. While

participation in interviews followed survey participation, the
data were collected concurrently and analysed at the same

timepoint. We consulted with patient contacts from local breast
cancer support groups on our research and incorporated feed-
back into study materials. This study was part of a larger
project, exploring diet, physical activity, and smoking, regis-
tered on the Open Science Framework [21]. Ethical approval
was granted by the host institution (ref 211553). Participants
provided written informed consent both at the start of the
survey and interviews.

2.2 | Participants

Eligible participants were aged 18+ residing in the UK, of any
gender, self-reporting as diagnosed with breast cancer
(excluding metastatic) within the last 10 years (prior to 2022
when data were collected) and completed active hospital based
treatment—but could be receiving hormone therapy. The
10 year cut off was used to ensure accurate recall of behaviour.
To recruit we used social media, existing patient contacts,
cancer support groups, alcohol support organisations, and can-
cer charities.

2.3 | Survey Sample

In total, 224 people began the survey, however 83 did not submit
their response. One person was excluded as they were diagnosed
outside of the last 10 years, leaving a final of n = 140 (see Table 1
for participant characteristics). Almost all (138/140) participants
were women, with one man and one selecting ‘prefer to self-
describe’. Most participants had a high level of education, with
78% having either an undergraduate or post-graduate degree.
The majority (95%) were White.

2.4 | Survey Measures
The full questionnaire can be seen in Supporting Information S1.

Breast cancer diagnosis: Closed questions probed year of diag-
nosis and type of treatment.

Behaviour change: Participants rated their agreement with the
following statement: Since your breast cancer diagnosis/treat-
ment, have you changed the quantity of your alcohol con-
sumption? Response were from a lot less to a lot more; this
measure was taken from another study [22].

Alcohol: The 10 item Alcohol Use Disorders Identification Test
(AUDIT; [23]) is a widely used validated scale to assess alcohol
consumption and risk of dependence. Scores range from 0 to 40
and scores are categorised as lower risk (0-7), increasing risk [8-
15], higher risk [16-19] and possible alcohol dependence (20+).
This scale has been used in other studies with breast cancer
patients [24] and had good reliability (10 items; a = 0.742).

Desire to change alcohol consumption was assessed by agreement
(from 1—strongly disagree to 7—strongly agree) to the state-
ment: I would like to reduce my alcohol consumption.
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TABLE 1 | Characteristics of survey respondents, current drinking TABLE 1 | (Continued)

behaviour, change since diagnosis, motivation to change in the future

and what would prompt behaviour change for survey respondents Participant characteristic N (%)
(N = 140). Fair 14 (10%)

Participant characteristic N (%) Poor 1(1%)

Age Drinker status
Under 40 4 (3%) Non-drinkers 40 (28.6%)
40-49 26 (19%) Current drinkers 100 (71.4%)
50-59 73 (52%) AUDIT categories of current drinkers
60-69 30 (21%) Low risk 75 (75%)
70-79 7 (5%) Increasing risk 23 (23%)

Ethnicity Higher risk 1(1%)
White 117 (95%) Possible dependence 1 (1%)
Mixed or multiple 1(1%) Change since diagnosis
Asian/Asian British 2 (2%) I did n.ot drink before my diagnosis and do 21 (15%)
Any other 3. 2%) not drink now

Education I do not drink at all now 19 (14%)
GCSE/O levels 13 (9%) I drink a lot less now 36 (26%)
A levels 16 (11%) I drink a little less now 28 (20%)
Undergraduate 47 (34%) I drink about the same 32 (23%)
Postgraduate 61 (44%) I drink a little more now 4 (3%)
Other 3 2%) I drink a lot more now 0

Years since diagnosis (year of diagnosis) Currc;n; dil;;;lkers
0 (2022) Would like to change in the future
(1) Ezgzi; 3?52?) 1—Strongly disagree 23 (23%)

b
2 (2020) 20 (16%) z 13 g;j’)
3 (2019) 9 (7%)
4 (2018) 15 (12%) : z EZZ;
5(2017) 11 (9%) ) . (9%)"
6 (2016) 8 (6%)
7 (2015) 8 (6%) 7—Strongly agree . 17 (17%)

What would prompt behaviour

8 (2014) 6 (5%) change?®
9 (2013) 5 (4%) To follow health advice given after 46 (46%)
10 (2012) 3 (2%) cancer diagnosis

Treatment® To prevent illness, to keep in good 62 (62%)
No treatment 1 (0.7%) physical health
Mastectomy 73 (51.77%) To protect my mental health 36 (36%)
Lumpectomy 74 (52.85%) For reasons relating to family 8 (6%)
Radiotherapy 113 (80.71%) To prevent recurrence of cancer 67 (67%)
Chemotherapy 76 (53.90%) For work-related reasons 3 (3%)
Hormone therapy 114 (81.42%) For reasons relating to friends 3 (3%)

Self reported health For financial reasons 10 (10%)
Excellent 18 (13%) Other (please state) Weight loss
Very good 67 (48%) :E;ia?goe.m for breast cancer often involves multiple aspects, hence % greater
Good 40 (29%) ®Multiple options could be selected.

(Continues)
3 of 10

9SULIIT suowwo)) dAneaI) ajqedrjdde ayy £q pauIaA0g a1 SA[ANIR Y (s JO SN 10J AIeIqIT Aul[uQ A3[IAL UO (SUONIPUOD-PUEB-SULID) W00 A3[ 1M A1eIqjaur[uo//:sdny) suonipuo)) pue swid I, ay) 3RS ‘[$207/60/£0] uo Areiqi autuQ L31p 98, A9 S0€6°u0d/z00 10 [/10p/wod Kapim Kreiqijaurjuo//:sdny woiy papeojumod ‘g ‘4707 ‘11916601



Self-reported health was assessed by one item—Would you say
your health in general is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?
This item was taken from another study of breast cancer
patients [25].

COM-B items were based previous research on alcohol con-
sumption in the general population [26]. Items were adapted to
be applicable to our sample after piloting with two patient
advisors for example by changing the phrase ‘automatically’ to
‘consciously without thinking about it’ for automatic
motivation.

Psychological capability: Knowledge of current NHS alcohol
guidelines (e.g., that low risk drinking is considered to be no
more than 14 units on a regular basis) was assessed. The correct
guideline was then provided, so that following questions could
be answered accurately.

Physical opportunity: Participants rated their agreement (from 1
—strongly disagree to 7—strongly agree) to the statement: I
have sufficient time and opportunity (e.g., access to social events
without alcohol) to reduce my alcohol consumption.

Social opportunity: Participants rated their agreement (from 1—
strongly disagree to 7—strongly agree) to two statements: Most
people in my social network drink less than 14 units each week
(descriptive norm) and most people in my social network want
me to drink less (injunctive norm).

Reflective motivation: Participants rated their agreement (from 1
—strongly disagree to 7—strongly agree) to two statements: I
believe that drinking less alcohol would be beneficial for my overall
health and I intend to drink less than 5 units of alcohol each week.

Automatic motivation: Participants rated their agreement (from
1—strongly disagree to 7—strongly agree) to two statements
with the stem ‘drinking alcohol is something’ (a) I do without
consciously thinking about it and (b) that belongs to my daily
routine.

Participants then viewed a range of possible reasons (e.g., to
follow health advice—see Table 1 for all), which might prompt
them to make changes to their alcohol consumption, and were
asked to select all that applied.

2.5 | Interview Sample

In total 79 women left an email address to indicate their interest in
taking part in an interview. We purposively selected women with
higher AUDIT scores (4+) and/or those who indicated they were
either drinking more or less alcohol since diagnosis. Of the 25
contacted, 21 agreed to an interview. Interviews took place
between October 2022 and April 2023, lasted for an average
63 min, (range 28-100) and were conducted by four authors (L.
Mc.G.,J.B.,L.M. and J.Br.) via Zoom (n = 12) or telephone (n = 9).
Interviews were audio recorded, and transcribed verbatim. The
interview followed a semi-structured interview schedule, with a
focused section on alcohol and including sections about healthy
eating and physical activity as part of the larger study (see Sup-
porting Information S2). Questions probed changes made to

lifestyle, information and support, motivation for change,
perceived barriers and facilitators to change.

2.6 | Analysis
2.6.1 | Survey

We explored drinking behaviours, change since diagnosis and
motivations to change using descriptive statistics. Spearman
correlations explored associations between drinking behaviours,
each COM-B component and demographics, as the data was non-
parametric. We applied a Bonferroni correction to the correlation
p-values and only co-variates significantly correlated with AUDIT
and the COM-B components were entered into regression models.
Linear regression modelling explored predictors of AUDIT score
and predictors of desire to change alcohol consumption.

2.6.2 | Interviews

Data were analysed thematically with the aid of NVivo v 20,
following the framework approach [27]. Data analysis involved
reading through the transcripts to increase familiarity. Three
transcripts were coded for items of data relating to the research
questions. The coding process was initially performed by one
researcher (L.Mc.G.) and checked for consistency by a second
(L.M.). Once initial codes were agreed, all transcripts were
coded independently by three researchers (L.Mc.G., L.M. and S.
M.). Themes were then generated from the coded data by L.Mc.
G. and L.M., and reviewed and refined until a coherent narra-
tive of the women's experiences was produced.

3 | Results
3.1 | Descriptive Statistics

In the survey sample 71.4% were current drinkers (N = 100)
and, of those, 25% were classified as increasing or higher risk
drinkers (Table 1). Nineteen (14%) had stopped drinking since
their diagnosis, and 46% reported drinking a lot less (N = 36) or
a little less (N = 28) than before their diagnosis. A further 23%
were drinking about the same amount and 3% were drinking
more. Seventeen percent strongly agreed that they would like to
change their drinking behaviour; desire to change was strongly
correlated (r = 0.738) with higher AUDIT scores. The most
common reason for behaviour change was to prevent breast
cancer recurrence (67%).

3.2 | Correlations

AUDIT scores were significantly correlated with social oppor-
tunity, physical opportunity, automatic motivation, desire to
change, and change since diagnosis. For example, AUDIT was
negatively correlated with physical opportunity (Table 2), sug-
gesting those with more access to alternatives to drinking were
drinking less. AUDIT was positively correlated with automatic
motivation, suggesting the more habitual drinking was, the
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more respondents were consuming. AUDIT scores were not
correlated with psychological capability, reflective motivation,
age, years since diagnosis, or self-reported health. Desire to
change alcohol consumption was positively correlated with
reflective and automatic motivation and self-reported health,
suggesting that the more habitual drinking was, the more
motivated they were to drink at healthy levels, as well as the
healthier they felt, the more respondents wanted to reduce their
drinking. Automatic motivation was also associated with
drinking more since diagnosis.

3.3 | Regression Models

The first model significantly predicted AUDIT scores (Table 3),
accounting for 32% of the variance (Adj R = 0.32, F(5, 61) = 7.06,
p < 0.001). Automatic motivation was the only significant pre-
dictor in the model (8 = 0.52, t = 5.08, p < 0.001), suggesting
that the habitual aspects of alcohol consumption were most
strongly associated with AUDIT scores over and above other
variables. The second model explored predictors of desire to
change behaviour (Table 3). This model significantly predicted
desire to change, accounting for 60% of the variance (Adj
R*=0.60, F(6, 60) = 17.67, p < 0.001). AUDIT (8 = 0.65, t = 6.70,
p < 0.001) and reflective motivation (8 = 0.28, t = 3.54,
p < 0.001) contributed significantly to the model. This suggests
that as well as those who are drinking more, those who have
reflected on their alcohol consumption to a greater extent are
more open to changing their behaviour.

3.4 | Interview Findings

Three themes were identified and named ‘alcohol consumption
following diagnosis and during treatment’; ‘barriers to reducing
alcohol consumption after cancer’ and ‘facilitators to reducing
alcohol consumption after cancer’. Interview participant char-
acteristics are shown in Table 4.

3.5 | Alcohol Consumption Following Diagnosis
and Throughout Active Treatment

Survey data showed that six interview participants had reduced
their alcohol intake a lot; 10 had reduced it a little, and five
described drinking at the same level as before. However, in the
interviews, most recalled a change in their drinking behaviour
immediately after diagnosis and throughout active cancer
treatment, and had either cut down their alcohol intake or
stopped drinking completely. Explanations included not feeling
well enough to drink or a change in taste due to chemotherapy.
A few mentioned that they felt fearful about drinking.

Yeah, so during treatment, no, I didn’t drink... and just
didn’t want it. And I was very frightened, you know, I
couldn’t look beyond, would I be here next year,
would I be here the following year, so you know, really
did try to be careful.

(P13)

However, it appeared that the participants' feelings were not in
line with the expectations of other people. As P8's quote high-
lights, alcohol is normalised as the solution to many of life's
challenges, including a breast cancer diagnosis.

My friends were all saying oh, on your diagnosis, here,
have a large glass of wine. That seemed to be the
sticking plaster for everything.

(P8)

3.6 | Barriers to Reducing Alcohol Intake

The routine aspect of drinking alcohol, reinforced by relation-
ships with partners or friends was an important barrier. For our
participants, drinking alcohol was something they had always
done before, and returning to pre-cancer drinking behaviours
was perhaps a way of returning to normality. Many participants
stated that ‘you have to live’ and implied that they saw drinking

TABLE 2 | Correlations between AUDIT scores, COM-B components and other measures.

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 2 3

Mean (SD)

1. AUDIT

2. Psychological capability ~ 0.182

3. Social opportunity —0.214*  —0.050

4. Physical opportunity —0.296** —0.281* 0.168

5. Reflective motivation 0.056 —0.192 -0.076

6. Automatic motivation 0.572*%%*  0.145

7. Desire to change 0.738**  0.169

8. Years since diagnosis -0.056 0.012  0.006

9. Age 0.024 0.106  —0.023

10. Self-reported health 0.126 0.001 -0.123

11. Change since diagnosis —0.245* -0.211 —0.173

0.022

-0.102 -0.212*  0.105
—0.244* —0.304** 0.379*** (.513***
0.087 0.162
0.019 —0.052
0.019 0.130 0.130 0.102
0.061 0.093

—-0.063 —0.005

—0.052  0.062 0.170

—-0.082 —0.163
—0.311** —0.231* —-0.302** —0.034 0.058

*p < 0.05, #*p < 0.01, **p < 0.001.
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TABLE 3 | Results of multiple linear regression models predicting AUDIT scores and desire to change alcohol consumption.

Predictor Estimate SE Lower Upper T p B
AUDIT score
Intercept 3.29 2.82 —2.349 8.929 1.167 0.248
Psychological capability 0.821 0.845 —0.868 2.51 0.972 0.335 0.106
Social opportunity —0.197 0.213 —0.623 0.23 -0.921 0.361 —0.094
Physical opportunity —0.341 0.24 —-0.821 0.139 —1.422 0.16 —0.154
Reflective motivation 0.154 0.157 —0.161 0.468 0.977 0.333 0.102
Automatic motivation 0.863 0.17 0.523 1.202 5.08 <0.001 0.523
Desire to change
Intercept 0.415 1.134 —-1.854 2.683 0.366 0.716
AUDIT 0.341 0.051 0.240 0.443 6.703 <0.001 0.654
Psychological capability 0.311 0.339 —0.366 0.988 0.919 0.362 0.077
Social opportunity —0.006 0.086 -0.177 0.165 -0.070 0.944 —-0.006
Physical opportunity —0.151 0.097 —0.345 0.044 —1.552 0.126 —0.130
Reflective motivation 0.223 0.063 0.097 0.350 3.545 <0.001 0.283
Automatic motivation 0.017 0.081 -0.144 0.178 0.208 0.836 0.019

Note: Model 1: Outcome variable AUDIT score. Predictors entered into the model; Psychological capability, social opportunity, physical opportunity, reflective motivation,
automatic motivation. Variance (Adj R = 0.32, F(5, 61) = 7.06, p < 0.001). Model 2: Outcome variable Desire to change: Predictors entered into the model; AUDIT,
psychological capability, social opportunity, physical opportunity, reflective motivation, automatic motivation. Variance (Adj R* = 0.60, F(6, 60) = 17.67, p < 0.001).

alcohol as part of that. Other barriers included the perceived
benefits of drinking alcohol, such as for relaxation, its use as a
reward, or for social confidence.

Yes, if I tend to go out with friends, usually it’s
going to a pub or a restaurant. So yeah, I think it’s
years of kind of habit that’s formed that’s very very
hard to throw off really. I guess there’s also a little
part of me thinks well... there’s a danger that your
life might be short, you don’t want to be miserable

either!
(P2)

Barriers also arose in relation to a mistrust of information. Some
women were aware of the link between alcohol and cancer and/
or recurrence, but others lacked knowledge. Even in those who
were aware of the link between alcohol and a primary diagnosis
there was a perception that it was not worth ruminating on, as
you could not turn back the clock.

I wouldn’t like to live like that, because I just think it’s
kind of just... Not luck, but if you get it or not is just
one of these things. And I wouldn’t want to be
obsessing about why I got it, because it’s done now.
(P7)

As P7 alludes, many participants believed that their diagnosis
was either a piece of bad luck, or something they had no control
over. In addition, as P9 went on to say, there is conflicting
information about alcohol in the public domain.

I I'm not saying it’s a myth... but equally I know people
that have never drunk in their life and have had breast

cancer... But if somebody said to me tomorrow don’t
ever drink again [Patient] because, then I wouldn’t... I
mean I'm not saying they’re myths, but years ago
sometimes they would say oh have a glass of red wine,
and that would chop and change. I think all they say is
alcohol does not help, or could be a factor. But it’s not

proven; there isn’t anything that is proven.
(P9)

P9 reveals the difficulty of interpreting media information and
relating it to a diagnosis. This may serve to reinforce the
uncertainty about whether or not reducing alcohol would be
beneficial, especially in those who enjoy drinking. Other par-
ticipants questioned why they had not been given specific advice
about their alcohol consumption by health professionals during
active treatment.

If they said you should only drink five units I'd have
listened, but nobody ever said anything about that.
(P5)

3.7 | Facilitators to Reducing Alcohol Intake

For some, diagnosis led to retirement or fewer work hours,
reducing stress and subsequently alcohol consumption. Other
participants noted reduced enjoyment from drinking alcohol
following treatment, and others had consciously established
new healthy alternatives to drinking.

Another key facilitator for some was having the knowledge of
the association between alcohol and breast cancer. However,
this was accompanied by feelings of guilt that they were in some
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TABLE 4 | Interview participant characteristics (N = 21).

Year of Self-reported = AUDIT Change in consumption
ID diagnosis Age Education Locality health score since DX
1 2021 60-69 A levels South Central Fair 3 A lot less
England
2 2021 50-59 Postgraduate South East England Very good 11 A lot less
3 2020 50-59 Other South West England Excellent 4 A little less
4 2014 40-49  Undergraduate Wales Very good A little less
5 2021 50-59  GCSE/O levels South Central Good 11 A little less
England
6 2020 50-59  Postgraduate North West England Good 12 A little less
7 2018 50-59 Undergraduate Scotland Very good 6 The same
8 2016 50-59 Undergraduate Wales Very good 8 A little less
9 2020 50-59 A levels South East England Very good 9 A little less
10 2020 50-59 Postgraduate North East England Very good 5 A lot less
11 2018 60-69 Postgraduate West Midlands Fair 4 A little less
12 2016 60-69 Other Yorkshire and Very good 20 The same
Humber
13 2018 50-59 Postgraduate Wales Very good 10 The same
14 2015 40-49 Postgraduate South East England Good 14 The same
15 2021 50-59 A levels Scotland Very good 6 A lot less
16 2013 40-49  Undergraduate West Midlands Excellent 6 The same
17 2014 60-69 GCSE/O levels  South East England Very good 14 A little less
18 2021 60-69 Postgraduate North West England Very good 10 A little less
19 2019 50-59 Postgraduate East Midlands Very good 2 A little less
20 2018 60-69 Undergraduate  North East England Very good 6 A lot less
21 2015 60-69 A levels East Midlands Very good A lot less

way to blame for getting breast cancer, or fear of causing further
harm. These negative emotions led them to cut down their
consumption

Well I suppose in a way you know that the guilt, you
know, you can’t do anything about what’s already
happened, but you can make the best choices for
your future.... if I enjoy a glass of wine, and then I'm
not doing that, I do feel a little bit deprived. I do feel
a little bit sad in some ways that I can’t just enjoy
that freely, but I'm not stupid, I've recognised that
I've been given a second chance after the breast
cancer, and I don’t want to drive into another health
issue which is completely avoidable. I mean that

would just be silly.
(P14)

Awareness of other negative aspects of drinking were magnified
following cancer. These included lower tolerance of the short-
term negative impacts (e.g., hangover), ongoing treatment side
effects being exacerbated by alcohol and ageing. Additionally,
some discussed the impact of alcohol on mental health and
sleep quality.

And since I've been on Tamoxifen [a side effect is hot
flushes] I've noticed that drinking alcohol makes the
hot flushes even worse. You kind of... It’s just not
worth it sometimes. You like lose a whole night’s
sleep.......Yeah, I need to think do I want a drink or do I
want to sleep. Usually I want to sleep! [Laughs].

(PS)

Women also reported putting their health and wellbeing back
on the agenda after having breast cancer. Therefore, many
discussed making other lifestyle changes, alongside alcohol
reduction such as exercising more and eating healthier foods.

So I think with the cancer diagnosis it just reset that,
and you know when you surround yourself with
people who don’t drink, who do exercise, you get
drawn into it, don’t you....

(P4)

In those who were aware of the link between breast cancer and
alcohol, many felt strongly that there should be greater
awareness of the link between alcohol and both the initial
diagnosis as well as risk of cancer recurrence in other women.

7 of 10

9SULIIT suowwo)) dAneaI) ajqedrjdde ayy £q pauIaA0g a1 SA[ANIR Y (s JO SN 10J AIeIqIT Aul[uQ A3[IAL UO (SUONIPUOD-PUEB-SULID) W00 A3[ 1M A1eIqjaur[uo//:sdny) suonipuo)) pue swid I, ay) 3RS ‘[$207/60/£0] uo Areiqi autuQ L31p 98, A9 S0€6°u0d/z00 10 [/10p/wod Kapim Kreiqijaurjuo//:sdny woiy papeojumod ‘g ‘4707 ‘11916601



And we need to shout about that. Because there’s too
many women out there, like me, who drank perhaps
just a little bit too much than we should have done,
and whether that was the cause we’ll never know...
And that’s fine...but it should be out there more....
(P6)

4 | Discussion

Most of the survey sample were current drinkers, although
nearly half were drinking less since diagnosis and a quarter were
drinking more. The habitual aspects of alcohol consumption—
automatic motivation in the COM-B model—were most
strongly associated with AUDIT scores in line with the general
population [26, 28]. Higher scores on reflective motivations
relating to alcohol reduction and having higher AUDIT scores
were most strongly associated with wanting to change alcohol
consumption, also in line with the general population [29].

Habitual aspects of alcohol consumption were elaborated upon,
such as it being a normal part of pre-cancer life, and that many
social occasions included alcohol. Alcohol helped some to feel
reduced anxiety or aided sleep in line with previous research
suggesting other cancer patients may use alcohol to cope [30].

Interviewees generally reported that they cut down or stopped
drinking completely during treatment because of treatment
side-effects and/or an increased focus on health, which often
occurs following a cancer diagnosis [31]. However, interviews
also revealed conflicting emotions and challenges that may
make change difficult. Alcohol consumption may also serve as a
marker of a return to normality post cancer, and friends and
partners may expect patients to resume patterns of drinking post
diagnosis. Some participants had managed to extricate them-
selves from social norms of drinking but other others felt
reluctant to give up a behaviour they enjoyed.

4.1 | Implications

The most important COM-B component was automatic moti-
vation, which suggests interventions should target the habitual
aspects of drinking alcohol. This may include encouraging the
development of new habits, but may also include a consider-
ation of product marketing and the media, which may cue
behaviour. Social and physical opportunity were also impor-
tant components. Alcohol is an embedded and often gendered
social practice for mid-life adults [32]. In particular, mid-life
women's alcohol consumption fulfils a role in demarking
time out from caring and working responsibilities [33]. Thus, it
may be useful to develop interventions that target families,
couples and social groups rather than solely focus on the
individual, an approach that has shown promise for physical
activity interventions post breast cancer [34]. Evidence sug-
gests that a focus on wellbeing and resilience may be a good
starting point when considering health behaviour change in
breast cancer patients [35].

At present, evidence about the impact of drinking post breast
cancer diagnosis is still building [9] and it may be a challenge
to communicate nuanced risk information to breast cancer
survivors. Our findings show that survivors may use personal
evidence (e.g., based on friends/family) to make health deci-
sions, especially when they perceive that evidence is incon-
clusive. Future work should address this issue in order to
help patients to make sense of scientific evidence. Clinicians
may find it hard to discuss alcohol with breast cancer
patients [36]. Clear guidance is needed to ensure health
professionals feel informed and able to communicate accurate
advice. Importantly, participatory approaches to intervention
development are essential in order to understand the specific
needs of breast cancer survivors relating to socially
entrenched behaviours such as drinking alcohol [37]. Such
approaches may be able to empower patients to make positive
changes and have subsequent impacts on individual mental
health and wellbeing [19] as well as reducing recurrence and
health service costs.

4.2 | Strengths and Limitations

The study makes an important contribution in understanding
alcohol consumption in breast cancer survivors. By applying
the COM-B framework, the findings can contribute to inter-
vention development. However, although efforts were made to
promote the study widely, the sample was predominantly in
good or very good health, White and highly educated, and only
one man took part. There are widely known racial and
socioeconomic disparities in breast cancer survivorship and
care [38], thus further research is needed in more diverse
populations. As the survey was cross-sectional we cannot make
inferences about causation and recall of behaviour pre-
diagnosis will be subject to memory biases. Measuring
weekly unit consumption rather than the full AUDIT may be
preferable in order to ascertain what proportion were drinking
more than five units per week. Additionally it has been sug-
gested that lower cut offs for designating risk should be used
for women's drinking—for example scoring 0-4 on AUDIT
rather than 0-7 [39]. Future research should identify the most
appropriate way to measure alcohol consumption in breast
cancer patients.

5 | Conclusions

Although some women reduce alcohol consumption following a
breast cancer diagnosis, our sample indicated that others may be
drinking at higher risk levels during and after treatment. A large
percentage wanted to change their drinking behaviours,
cementing the idea that a cancer diagnosis may offer a ‘teach-
able moment’ [40]. However, the normalisation of drinking may
make this challenging in the longer term. Interventions should
therefore allow individuals to make informed decisions
following breast cancer, and target the wider context of drinking
practices in order to support those who would like to reduce
their alcohol intake.
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